# 507426042 08/08/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7472971

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIG	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
ATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name				Execution Date
NATHAN HIGGINSON	-SCOTT					01/16/2019
JOANNE L VINEY						01/11/2019
JYOTHSNA VISWESW	VARAIAH					01/16/2019
ERIK R SAMPSON						01/16/2019
KEVIN L OTIPOBY						01/16/2019
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	PAND	PANDION OPERATIONS, INC.				
Street Address:	134 C0	134 COOLIDGE AVENUE				
City:	WATE	WATERTOWN				
State/Country:	MASS	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	02472					
Property Type	÷		mber			
Application Number:		17386047				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:		(732)594-4720				
Correspondence will using a fax number, it		o the e-mail addre				
Phone:	•	7325947159				
Email:		US_EFS@merck.c	com			
Correspondent Name	1	MERCK SHARP &				
Address Line 1:		126 EAST LINCOL	_N AVENUE			
Address Line 2:		RY86-2011				
Address Line 4:		RAHWAY, NEW J	ERSEY 07065-715	9		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		25287-US R	25287-US REG C NAT 8			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JENNIFER /	JENNIFER ARCHER			
SIGNATURE:		/Jennifer Arc	/Jennifer Archer/			
DATE SIGNED:		08/08/2022				
otal Attachments: 10						

Total Attachments: 10

source=25287-US-ASSIGN_CERT_NAMECHG#page1.tif
source=25287-US-ASSIGN_CERT_NAMECHG#page2.tif
source=25287-US-ASSIGN_CERT_NAMECHG#page3.tif
source=25287-US-ASSIGN_CERT_NAMECHG#page4.tif
source=25287-US-ASSIGN_CERT_NAMECHG#page5.tif
source=25287-US-ASSIGN_CERT_NAMECHG#page6.tif
source=25287-US-ASSIGN_CERT_NAMECHG#page7.tif
source=25287-US-ASSIGN_CERT_NAMECHG#page8.tif
source=25287-US-ASSIGN_CERT_NAMECHG#page9.tif
source=25287-US-ASSIGN_CERT_NAMECHG#page10.tif

Attorney Docket No.: 145256.00441

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Nathan Higginson-Scott; Joanne L. Viney; Jyothsna Visweswaraiah; Erik Robert Sampson; and Kevin Lewis Otipoby (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in IL-2 MUTEINS AND USES THEREOF, set forth in a Utility Patent Application No.: 16/229,133, filed December 21, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Pandion Therapeutics, Inc., having its principal place of business at 700 Main Street, Cambridge, MA 02139 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Provisional Application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made. AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Utility patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the United States Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

-11, By:

Date: 16 JAN, 2019

Nathan Higginson-Scott

Witness	Cimatana	C	m	
witness.	Signature:	Bernow	Constantion	

Date: 16 Jan, 2019

Print Witness Name: Even Clave

Address: 329 Harman St. #31 Can Gridge MA 02139

p Viney By:\_\_\_\_ Joanne L. Viney

Date: Jan 11th, 2019

	C C	
Witness Signature:	Cr Ca	

Date: January 11, 2019

Print Witness Name: Evan Crane

Address: 329 Harvard Street #31, Cambridge, MA \$2139

pothsha.V By: Jyothsna Visweswaraiah

Date: January 16 , 2019

Date: January 16, 2019

Print Witness Name: Evan Crane

Address: \_\_\_\_\_329 Harvard Street #31, Cambridge, MA 02139

Date: Jonuny 16, 2019

By: Erik Robert Saper

Witness Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Ca\_\_\_

Date: January 16, 2019

Print Witness Name: Evan Crane

Address: 329 Harvard Street #31, Cambridge, MA 02139

By:

Date: Jan 16, 2019

Kevin Lewis Otipoby

		TUNTU	AFGS	
Witness	Signature:	hog Barne	for an and a second	

Date: January 16, 2019

Print Witness Name: \_\_\_\_\_Evan Crane

Address: 329 Harvard Street #31, Cambridge, MA 02139



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "PANDION THERAPEUTICS, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "PANDION THERAPEUTICS, INC." TO "PANDION OPERATIONS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2020, AT 12:05 O`CLOCK P.M.



6153416 8100 SR# 20206164175

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 203260532 Date: 07-10-20

PATENT REEL: 060740 FRAME: 0459

Page 1

#### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF PANDION THERAPEUTICS, INC.

#### Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Pandion Therapeutics, Inc. (the "**Corporation**"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "**DGCL**"), does hereby certify as follows:

Resolutions were duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation pursuant to Sections 141(f) and 242 of the DGCL setting forth an amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation (the "**Certificate**") and declaring such amendment to be advisable. The sole stockholder of the Corporation duly approved said proposed amendment by written consent in accordance with Sections 228 and 242 of the DGCL. The resolution setting forth the amendment is as follows:

<u>RESOLVED</u>: That Article FIRST of the Certificate be and hereby is amended by deleting it in its entirety and substituting the following in lieu thereof:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Pandion Operations, Inc. (the "**Corporation**").

\*\*\*\*

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:05 PM 07/10/2020 FILED 12:05 PM 07/10/2020 SR 20206164175 - File Number 6153416

- 1 -

ActiveUS 180133143v.3

PATENT REEL: 060740 FRAME: 0460 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed by its Chief Executive Officer this 10<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2020.

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 060740 FRAME: 0461

Pandion Therapeutics, Inc.

By: <u>/s/ Rahul Kakkar</u> Rahul Kakkar Chief Executive Officer

ActiveUS 180133143v.3

### **RECORDED: 08/08/2022**